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Modification to the Redevelopment Plan for Downtown 
St. Paul Industrial Development District 

FOREWORD 
 
The following text represents a Modification to the Redevelopment Plan for 
Downtown St. Paul Industrial Development District. This modification 
represents a continuation of the goals and objectives set forth in the 
Redevelopment Plan for Downtown St. Paul Industrial Development District. 
Generally, the substantive changes include the establishment of the Fairview / 
St. Joe's Tax Increment Financing District. 
 
For further information, a review of the Redevelopment Plan for the 
Downtown St. Paul Industrial Development District, is recommended. It is 
available from the Chief Financial Officer at the Port Authority. Other relevant 
information is contained in the tax increment financing plans for the tax 
increment financing districts located within Downtown St. Paul Industrial 
Development District. 
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Tax Increment Financing Plan for the Fairview / St. Joe's 
Tax Increment Financing District 

FOREWORD 
 
The Saint Paul Port Authority (the "Port Authority"), the City of Saint Paul (the 
"City"), staff and consultants have prepared the following information to 
expedite the Establishment of the Fairview / St. Joe's Tax Increment 
Financing District (the "District"), a redevelopment tax increment financing 
district, located in the Downtown St. Paul Industrial Development District. 

STATUTORY AUTHORITY 
 
Within the City, there exist areas where public involvement is necessary to 
cause development or redevelopment to occur. To this end, the Port 
Authority and City have certain statutory powers pursuant to Minnesota 
Statutes ("M.S."), Sections 469.048 - 469.068, inclusive, as amended, and M.S., 
Sections 469.174 to 469.1794, inclusive, as amended (the "TIF Act"), to assist 
in financing public costs related to this project. 
 
This section contains the Tax Increment Financing Plan (the "TIF Plan") for the 
District. Other relevant information is contained in the Modification to the 
Redevelopment Plan for the Downtown St. Paul Industrial Development 
District. 

STATEMENT OF OBJECTIVES 
 
The District currently consists of one (1) parcel of land and adjacent roads and 
internal rights-of-way. The District is being created to facilitate the demolition 
of a portion of the existing building and construction of up to 170-units of 
market rate apartments and approximately 100,000 sq. ft. of 
office/commercial space and rehabilitation or removal of an existing parking 
facility in the City. The Port Authority has not entered into an agreement or 
designated a developer at the time of preparation of this TIF Plan, but 
development is likely to occur within the next five years. This TIF Plan is 
expected to achieve many of the objectives outlined in the Redevelopment 
Plan for the Downtown St. Paul Industrial Development District.  
 
The activities contemplated in the Modification to the Redevelopment Plan 
and the TIF Plan do not preclude the undertaking of other qualified 
development or redevelopment activities. These activities are anticipated to 
occur over the life of the Downtown St. Paul Industrial Development District 
and the District. 
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REDEVELOPMENT PLAN OVERVIEW 
 
Pursuant to the Redevelopment Plan and authorizing state statutes, the Port 
Authority or City is authorized to undertake the following activities in the 
District: 
 
 1. Property to be Acquired – All or a portion of the property located 

within the District may be acquired by the Port Authority or City 
and is further described in this TIF Plan.  

 
 2. Relocation - Relocation services, to the extent required by law, 

are available pursuant to M.S., Chapter 117 and other relevant state 
and federal laws. 

 
 3. Upon approval of a developer's plan relating to the project and 

completion of the necessary legal requirements, the Port 
Authority or City may sell to a developer selected property that it 
may acquire within the District or may lease land or facilities to a 
developer. 

 
 4. The Port Authority or City may perform or provide for some or all 

necessary acquisition, construction, relocation, demolition, and 
required utilities and public street work within the District. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY IN THE DISTRICT AND PROPERTY 
TO BE ACQUIRED 
 
The District encompasses all property and adjacent roads rights-of-way and 
abutting roadways identified by the parcel listed below. Fairview Hospital 
plans to subdivide the parcel to retain a portion of the site to accommodate 
their existing Wellness Center and needed parking, access and loading for the 
facility (approximately +/- 1.2 acres).   
 

Parcel number Address Owner
* 06.28.22.21.0053 45 10th Street West Fairview

*  This parcel will be re-platted and the District will only contain a portion of 
the parcel (approximately +/- 4.53 acres).  

 
Please also see the map in Appendix A for further information on the location 
of the District. 
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The Port Authority intends to acquire all or a portion of the property from 
Fairview, including interior and adjacent street rights of way. Any property 
acquired by the Port Authority is to accomplish one or more of the following: 
storm sewer improvements; provide land for needed public streets, utilities 
and facilities; carry out land acquisition, site improvements, clearance and/or 
development to accomplish the uses and objectives set forth in this plan. The 
Port Authority or City may acquire property by gift, dedication, condemnation 
or direct purchase from willing seller(s) in order to achieve the objectives of 
this TIF Plan. Such acquisitions will be undertaken only when there is 
assurance of funding to finance the acquisition and related costs. 
 

DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION 
 
The Port Authority and City, in determining the need to create a tax increment 
financing district in accordance with M.S., Sections 469.174 to 469.1794, as 
amended, inclusive, find that the District, to be established, is a redevelopment 
district pursuant to M.S., Section 469.174, Subd. 10(a)(1). 
 

 The District is a redevelopment district consisting of one (1) parcel. 
 An inventory shows that the parcel consists of more than 70% of the 

area in the District is occupied by buildings, streets, utilities, paved or 
gravel parking lots or other similar structures.  

 An inspection of the building located within the District finds the 
building is structurally substandard as defined in the TIF Act. (See 
Appendix D). 

 

Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.176, Subd. 7, the District does not contain any 
parcel or part of a parcel that qualified under the provisions of M.S., Sections 
273.111, 273.112, or 273.114 or Chapter 473H for taxes payable in any of the five 
calendar years before the filing of the request for certification of the District. 
 
DURATION & FIRST YEAR OF DISTRICT’S TAX INCREMENT 
 
Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.175, Subd. 1, and Section 469.176, Subd. 1, the 
duration and first year of tax increment of the District must be indicated within 
the TIF Plan. Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.176, Subd. 1b., the duration of the 
District will be 25 years after receipt of the first increment by the Port Authority 
or City (a total of 26 years of tax increment). The Port Authority or City elects 
to receive the first tax increment in 2030, which is no later than four years 
following the year of approval of the District.  
 

Thus, it is estimated that the District, including any modifications of the TIF Plan 
for subsequent phases or other changes, would terminate after 2055, or when 
the TIF Plan is satisfied. The Port Authority or City reserves the right to decertify 
the District prior to the legally required date.  
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ORIGINAL TAX CAPACITY, TAX RATE & ESTIMATED CAPTURED 
NET TAX CAPACITY VALUE/INCREMENT & NOTIFICATION OF 
PRIOR PLANNED IMPROVEMENTS 
 
Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.174, Subd. 7 and M.S., Section 469.177, Subd. 1, 
the Original Net Tax Capacity (ONTC) as certified for the District will be based 
on the market values placed on the property by the assessor when the land is 
sold for private development and the land transitions from tax exempt to 
taxable. 
 
Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.177, Subds. 1 and 2, the County Auditor shall 
certify in each year (beginning in the payment year 2030) the amount by 
which the original value has increased or decreased as a result of: 
 

1. Change in tax exempt status of property; 
2. Reduction or enlargement of the geographic boundaries of the District; 
3. Change due to adjustments, negotiated or court-ordered abatements; 
4. Change in the use of the property and classification; 
5. Change in state law governing class rates; or 
6. Change in previously issued building permits. 

 
In any year in which the current Net Tax Capacity (NTC) value of the District 
declines below the ONTC, no value will be captured and no tax increment will 
be payable to the Port Authority or City. 
 
The original local tax rate for the District will be the local tax rate for taxes 
payable 2026, assuming the request for certification is made before June 30, 
2026. The rates for 2026 were not available at the time the District was 
established. The ONTC and the Original Local Tax Rate for the District appear 
in the table below. 
 
Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.174 Subd. 4 and M.S., Section 469.177, Subd. 1, 2, 
and 4, the estimated Captured Net Tax Capacity (CTC) of the District, within 
Downtown St. Paul Industrial Development District, upon completion of the 
projects within the District, will annually approximate tax increment revenues 
as shown in the table below. The Port Authority and City request 100% of the 
available increase in tax capacity be used for repayment of the obligations of 
the Port Authority or City and current expenditures, beginning in the tax year 
payable 2030. The Project Tax Capacity listed is an estimate of values when 
the projects within the District are completed. 
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Development estimated Tax Capacity upon completion 1,194,933

Less: Original Net Tax Capacity (ONTC) (81,789)

Less: Fiscal Disparities (179,318)

Estimated Captured Tax Capacity (CTC) 933,826

Original Local Tax Rate 144.2344%
Pay 
2025

Estimated Annual Tax Increment $1,346,899

Percent Retained by the City 100%

Project Tax Capacity 

 
   Note: Tax capacity includes a 1% inflation factor for the duration of the District. The tax 

capacity included in this chart is the estimated tax capacity of the District in year 26. The tax 
capacity of the District in year three when fully valued for taxes payable in 2032 is estimated 
to be 950,500. 

 
Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.177, Subd. 4, the Port Authority shall, after a due 
and diligent search, accompany its request for certification to the County 
Auditor or its notice of the District enlargement pursuant to M.S., Section 
469.175, Subd. 4, with a listing of all properties within the District or area of 
enlargement for which building permits have been issued during the eighteen 
(18) months immediately preceding approval of the TIF Plan by the 
municipality pursuant to M.S., Section 469.175, Subd. 3. The County Auditor 
shall increase the original net tax capacity of the District by the net tax 
capacity of improvements for which a building permit was issued. 
 
The City has reviewed the area to be included in the District and found no 
building permits were issued for improvements that would add value to the 
property in the past 18 months prior to the public hearing.   
 

SOURCES OF REVENUE/BONDS TO BE ISSUED 
 
The total estimated tax increment revenues for the District are shown in the 
table below: 
 

SOURCES
Tax Increment 29,443,173$  
Interest 2,944,317      

TOTAL 32,387,490$   
 
The costs outlined in the Uses of Funds will be financed primarily through the 
annual collection of tax increments. The Port Authority or City reserves the 
right to issue bonds (as defined in the TIF Act) or incur other indebtedness as 
a result of the TIF Plan. As presently proposed, the projects within the District 



 

Port Authority of the City ofSaint Paul  
Fairview / St. Joe's Tax Increment Financing District 7 

USES OF FUNDS  

 
Currently under consideration for the District is a proposal to facilitate the 
demolition of a portion of the existing building and construction of up to 170-
units of market rate apartments and approximately 100,000 sq. ft. of 
office/commercial space and rehabilitation or removal of an existing parking 
structure. The Port Authority has determined that it will be necessary to 
provide assistance to the project(s) for certain District costs, as described 
herein.  
 
The Port Authority has studied the feasibility of the development or 
redevelopment of property in and around the District. To facilitate the 
establishment and development or redevelopment of the District, this TIF Plan 
authorizes the use of tax increment financing to pay for the cost of certain 
eligible expenses. The estimate of public costs and uses of funds associated 
with the District is outlined in the following table. 
 

will be financed by bonds, pay-as-you-go notes and interfund loans.  
Any refunding amounts will be deemed a budgeted cost without a formal 
modification to this TIF Plan. This provision does not obligate the Port 
Authority to incur debt. The Port Authority will issue bonds or incur other 
debt only upon the determination that such action is in the best interest of the 
Port Authority.  
   
The Port Authority may issue bonds secured in whole or in part with tax 
increments from the District in a maximum principal amount of $25,811,586. 
Such bonds may be in the form of pay-as-you-go notes, revenue bonds or 
notes, general obligation bonds, or interfund loans. This estimate of total 
bonded indebtedness is a cumulative statement of authority under this TIF 
Plan as of the date of approval.  

USES
Land/Building Acquisition 6,000,000$    
Site Improvements/Preparation 6,500,000      
Utilities 1,000,000      
Other Qualifying Improvements 9,367,269      
Administrative Costs (up to 10%) 2,944,317      

PROJECT COSTS TOTAL 25,811,586$  
Interest 6,575,904      

PROJECT AND INTEREST COSTS TOTAL 32,387,490$   
 
The total project cost, including financing costs (interest) listed in the table 
above does not exceed the total projected tax increments for the District as 
shown in the Sources of Revenue section. 



 

Port Authority of the City ofSaint Paul  
Fairview / St. Joe's Tax Increment Financing District 8 

Estimated costs associated with the District are subject to change among 
categories without a modification to the TIF Plan. The cost of all activities to 
be considered for tax increment financing will not exceed, without formal 
modification, the budget above pursuant to the applicable statutory 
requirements. Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.1763, Subd. 2, no more than 25% 
of the tax increment paid by property within the District will be spent on 
activities related to development or redevelopment outside of the District but 
within the boundaries of the Downtown St. Paul Industrial Development 
District, (including administrative costs, which are considered to be spent 
outside of the District) subject to the limitations as described in the TIF Plan. 

FISCAL DISPARITIES ELECTION 
 
Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.177, Subd. 3, the Port Authority or City may elect 
one of two methods to calculate fiscal disparities.  
 
The Port Authority will choose to calculate fiscal disparities by clause b (inside). 
  

ESTIMATED IMPACT ON OTHER TAXING JURISDICTIONS 
 
The estimated impact on other taxing jurisdictions assumes that the 
redevelopment contemplated by the TIF Plan would occur without the 
creation of the District. However, the Port Authority or City has determined 
that such development or redevelopment would not occur "but for" tax 
increment financing and that, therefore, the fiscal impact on other taxing 
jurisdictions is $0. The estimated fiscal impact of the District would be as 
follows if the "but for" test was not met: 
 

Entity
2024/Pay 2025

Total NTC
CTC upon 
completion

Percent of 
CTC 

to Entity 
Total 

Ramsey County 741,551,260 933,826 0.1259%
City of Saint Paul 342,004,326 933,826 0.2730%
ISD No. 625 
(Saint Paul Public Schools) 342,004,543 933,826 0.2730%

Estimated Impact on Tax Base
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Entity
Pay 2025

Extension Rate
Percent of 

Total CTC
Potential 

Taxes

Ramsey County 43.6102% 30.24%      933,826  $   407,244 

City of Saint Paul 52.6967% 36.54%      933,826       492,096 

ISD No. 625 
(Saint Paul Public Schools)

34.4779% 23.90%      933,826       321,964 

Other 13.4495% 9.32%      933,826       125,595 

144.2344% 100.00%  $1,346,899 

Estimated Impact on Taxes

 
 

The estimates listed above display the captured tax capacity when all 
construction is completed. The tax rate used for calculations is the Pay 2025 
rate. The total net capacity for the entities listed above are based on Pay 
2025 figures. The District will be certified under the Pay 2026 rates, which 
were unavailable at the time this TIF Plan was prepared. 
 
Pursuant to M.S., Section 469.175 Subd. 2(b): 
 

(1)  Estimate of total tax increment. It is estimated that the total amount 
of tax increment that will be generated over the life of the District is 
$29,443,173; 

 
(2)  Probable impact of the District on city provided services and ability 

to issue debt. An impact of the District on police protection is 
expected. With any addition of new residents or businesses, police 
calls for service will be increased. New developments add an 
increase in traffic, and additional overall demands to the call load. 
The City does not expect that the proposed development, in and of 
itself, will necessitate new capital investment in vehicles or facilities. 

   
The probable impact of the District on fire protection is not expected 
to be significant. Typically new buildings generate few calls, if any, 
and are of superior construction. The existing buildings, located at 
the site will be eliminated for the new development.  The City does 
not expect that the proposed development, in and of itself, will 
necessitate new capital investment in vehicles or facilities. 

   
The impact of the District on public infrastructure is expected to be 
minimal. The development is not expected to significantly impact 
any traffic movements in the area. The current infrastructure for 
sanitary sewer, storm sewer and water will be able to handle the 
additional volume, if any, generated from the proposed  
development. Based on the development plans, there are no 
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Appendix B: Estimated Cash Flow for the District 

  



St. Joes Redevelopment
City of St. Paul, MN 

170 Market Rate Apartments and 100,000 Sq. Ft. Office / Commercial

ASSUMPTIONS AND RATES

DistrictType: Redevelopment
District Name/Number:
County District #: Exempt Class Rate (Exempt) 0.00%
First Year Construction or Inflation on Value 2028 Commercial Industrial Preferred Class Rate (C/I Pref.)
Existing District  -  Specify No. Years Remaining First $150,000 1.50%
Inflation Rate - Every Year: 1.00% Over $150,000 2.00%
Interest Rate: 2.00% Commercial  Industrial Class Rate (C/I) 2.00%
Present Value Date: 1-Aug-29 Rental Housing Class Rate (Rental) 1.25%
First Period Ending 1-Feb-30 Affordable Rental Housing Class Rate (Aff. Rental)
Tax Year District was Certified: Pay 2026 First $100,000 0.25%
Cashflow Assumes First Tax Increment For Development: 2030 Over $100,000 0.25%
Years of Tax Increment 26 Non-Homestead Residential (Non-H Res. 1 Unit)
Assumes Last Year of Tax Increment 2055 First $500,000 1.00%
Fiscal Disparities Election [Outside (A),  Inside (B), or NA] Inside(B) Over $500,000 1.25%
Incremental or Total Fiscal Disparities Incremental Homestead Residential Class Rate (Hmstd. Res.)
Fiscal Disparities Contribution Ratio 34.0220% Pay 2025 First $500,000 1.00%
Fiscal Disparities Metro-Wide Tax Rate 123.8880% Pay 2025 Over $500,000 1.25%
Maximum/Frozen Local Tax Rate: 144.234% Pay 2025 Agricultural Non-Homestead 1.00%
Current Local Tax Rate: (Use lesser of Current or Max.) 144.234% Pay 2025
State-wide Tax Rate (Comm./Ind. only used for total taxes) 28.8570% Pay 2025
Market Value Tax Rate (Used for total taxes) 0.18222% Pay 2025

Building Total Percentage Tax Year Property Current Class After
Land Market Market Of Value Used Original Original Tax Original After Conversion

Map ID PID Owner Address Market Value Value Value for District Market Value Market Value Class Tax Capacity Conversion Orig. Tax Cap.
1 06.28.22.21.0053 Fairview 45 10th Street West 3,793,100 2,750,000 6,543,100 100% 6,543,100 Pay 2026 Exempt -                      Rental 81,789                     1

3,793,100 2,750,000 6,543,100 6,543,100  0 81,789
Note:
1.  Base values are for pay 2026 based on discussion with County Assessor on 9-10-25 and for a net acreage amount of 4.35 (net of what Fairview may retain). 
2.  Located in SD #625 & Capital Region WS

Area/ Phase

Tax Rates

 BASE VALUE INFORMATION  (Original Tax Capacity)



St. Joes Redevelopment
City of St. Paul, MN 

170 Market Rate Apartments and 100,000 Sq. Ft. Office / Commercial

Estimated Taxable Total Taxable Property Percentage Percentage Percentage Percentage First Year
Market Value Market Value Total Market Tax Project Project Tax Completed Completed Completed Completed Full Taxes

Area/Phase New Use Per Sq. Ft./Unit  Per Sq. Ft./Unit Sq. Ft./Units Value Class Tax Capacity Capacity/Unit 2028 2029 2030 2031 Payable
Apartments 250,000 250,000                     170 42,500,000 Rental 531,250 3,125                    25% 75% 100% 100% 2032

Office 125 125                            40,000 5,000,000 C/I Pref. 99,250 2                           25% 80% 100% 100% 2032
Medical Office 300 300                            40,000 12,000,000 C/I 240,000 6                           25% 80% 100% 100% 2032

Retail 200 200                            20,000 4,000,000 C/I 80,000 4                           25% 80% 100% 100% 2032
TOTAL 63,500,000  950,500     

Subtotal Residential 170 42,500,000  531,250     
Subtotal Commercial/Ind. 100,000 21,000,000  419,250     

Note:
1. Market values are based upon estimates from discussions with County Assessor.

Total Fiscal Local Local Fiscal State-wide Market
Tax Disparities Tax Property Disparities Property Value Total Taxes Per

New Use Capacity Tax Capacity Capacity Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Sq. Ft./Unit
Apartments 531,250 0 531,250 766,245 0 0 77,444 843,689 4,962.88

Office 99,250 33,767 65,483 94,449 41,833 27,991 9,111 173,385 4.33
Medical Office 240,000 81,653 158,347 228,391 101,158 68,391 21,867 419,807 10.50

Retail 80,000 27,218 52,782 76,130 33,719 22,220 7,289 139,358 6.97
TOTAL 950,500 142,637 807,863 1,165,216 176,710 118,602 115,710 1,576,239

Note:  
1.  Taxes and tax increment will vary significantly from year to year depending upon values, rates, state law, fiscal disparities and other factors
         which cannot be predicted.

Total Property Taxes 1,576,239 Current Market Value - Est. 6,543,100

less State-wide Taxes (118,602) New Market Value - Est. 63,500,000

less Fiscal Disp. Adj. (176,710)     Difference 56,956,900

less Market Value Taxes (115,710) Present Value of Tax Increment 22,216,592

less Base Value Taxes (117,968)     Difference 34,740,308

Annual Gross TIF 1,047,248 Value likely to occur without Tax Increment is less than: 34,740,308

 WHAT IS EXCLUDED FROM TIF? MARKET VALUE BUT / FOR ANALYSIS

TAX CALCULATIONS

PROJECT INFORMATION (Project Tax Capacity)



St. Joes Redevelopment
City of St. Paul, MN 

170 Market Rate Apartments and 100,000 Sq. Ft. Office / Commercial

TAX INCREMENT CASH FLOW
Project Original Fiscal Captured Local Annual Semi-Annual State Admin. Semi-Annual Semi-Annual PERIOD

% of Tax Tax Disparities Tax Tax Gross Tax Gross Tax Auditor at Net Tax Present  ENDING Tax  Payment
OTC Capacity Capacity Incremental Capacity Rate Increment Increment 0.36% 10% Increment Value Yrs. Year Date

-                    -                -                    -                    02/01/30
100% 237,625             (81,789)          (35,659)           120,177        144.234% 173,336        86,668               (312)              (8,636)               77,721               76,189               0.5 2030 08/01/30
100% 237,625             (81,789)          (35,659)           120,177        144.234% 173,336        86,668               (312)              (8,636)               77,721               151,624             1 2030 02/01/31
100% 733,838             (81,789)          (112,980)          539,069        144.234% 777,523        388,761             (1,400)           (38,736)             348,626             486,646             1.5 2031 08/01/31
100% 733,838             (81,789)          (112,980)          539,069        144.234% 777,523        388,761             (1,400)           (38,736)             348,626             818,352             2 2031 02/01/32
100% 950,500             (81,789)          (142,637)          726,074        144.234% 1,047,248     523,624             (1,885)           (52,174)             469,565             1,260,703          2.5 2032 08/01/32
100% 950,500             (81,789)          (142,637)          726,074        144.234% 1,047,248     523,624             (1,885)           (52,174)             469,565             1,698,675          3 2032 02/01/33
100% 960,005             (81,789)          (144,064)          734,153        144.234% 1,058,901     529,450             (1,906)           (52,754)             474,790             2,137,136          3.5 2033 08/01/33
100% 960,005             (81,789)          (144,064)          734,153        144.234% 1,058,901     529,450             (1,906)           (52,754)             474,790             2,571,255          4 2033 02/01/34
100% 969,605             (81,789)          (145,504)          742,312        144.234% 1,070,669     535,335             (1,927)           (53,341)             480,067             3,005,853          4.5 2034 08/01/34
100% 969,605             (81,789)          (145,504)          742,312        144.234% 1,070,669     535,335             (1,927)           (53,341)             480,067             3,436,148          5 2034 02/01/35
100% 979,301             (81,789)          (146,959)          750,553        144.234% 1,082,556     541,278             (1,949)           (53,933)             485,396             3,866,913          5.5 2035 08/01/35
100% 979,301             (81,789)          (146,959)          750,553        144.234% 1,082,556     541,278             (1,949)           (53,933)             485,396             4,293,413          6 2035 02/01/36
100% 989,094             (81,789)          (148,429)          758,876        144.234% 1,094,561     547,280             (1,970)           (54,531)             490,779             4,720,372          6.5 2036 08/01/36
100% 989,094             (81,789)          (148,429)          758,876        144.234% 1,094,561     547,280             (1,970)           (54,531)             490,779             5,143,105          7 2036 02/01/37
100% 998,985             (81,789)          (149,913)          767,283        144.234% 1,106,686     553,343             (1,992)           (55,135)             496,216             5,566,288          7.5 2037 08/01/37
100% 998,985             (81,789)          (149,913)          767,283        144.234% 1,106,686     553,343             (1,992)           (55,135)             496,216             5,985,282          8 2037 02/01/38
100% 1,008,975          (81,789)          (151,412)          775,774        144.234% 1,118,933     559,466             (2,014)           (55,745)             501,707             6,404,718          8.5 2038 08/01/38
100% 1,008,975          (81,789)          (151,412)          775,774        144.234% 1,118,933     559,466             (2,014)           (55,745)             501,707             6,820,001          9 2038 02/01/39
100% 1,019,065          (81,789)          (152,926)          784,349        144.234% 1,131,302     565,651             (2,036)           (56,361)             507,253             7,235,717          9.5 2039 08/01/39
100% 1,019,065          (81,789)          (152,926)          784,349        144.234% 1,131,302     565,651             (2,036)           (56,361)             507,253             7,647,317          10 2039 02/01/40
100% 1,029,255          (81,789)          (154,456)          793,011        144.234% 1,143,794     571,897             (2,059)           (56,984)             512,855             8,059,343          10.5 2040 08/01/40
100% 1,029,255          (81,789)          (154,456)          793,011        144.234% 1,143,794     571,897             (2,059)           (56,984)             512,855             8,467,289          11 2040 02/01/41
100% 1,039,548          (81,789)          (156,000)          801,759        144.234% 1,156,412     578,206             (2,082)           (57,612)             518,512             8,875,651          11.5 2041 08/01/41
100% 1,039,548          (81,789)          (156,000)          801,759        144.234% 1,156,412     578,206             (2,082)           (57,612)             518,512             9,279,971          12 2041 02/01/42
100% 1,049,943          (81,789)          (157,560)          810,594        144.234% 1,169,156     584,578             (2,104)           (58,247)             524,226             9,684,698          12.5 2042 08/01/42
100% 1,049,943          (81,789)          (157,560)          810,594        144.234% 1,169,156     584,578             (2,104)           (58,247)             524,226             10,085,419        13 2042 02/01/43
100% 1,060,443          (81,789)          (159,136)          819,518        144.234% 1,182,027     591,014             (2,128)           (58,889)             529,997             10,486,540        13.5 2043 08/01/43
100% 1,060,443          (81,789)          (159,136)          819,518        144.234% 1,182,027     591,014             (2,128)           (58,889)             529,997             10,883,689        14 2043 02/01/44
100% 1,071,047          (81,789)          (160,727)          828,531        144.234% 1,195,027     597,514             (2,151)           (59,536)             535,826             11,281,231        14.5 2044 08/01/44
100% 1,071,047          (81,789)          (160,727)          828,531        144.234% 1,195,027     597,514             (2,151)           (59,536)             535,826             11,674,836        15 2044 02/01/45
100% 1,081,758          (81,789)          (162,334)          837,634        144.234% 1,208,157     604,078             (2,175)           (60,190)             541,713             12,068,827        15.5 2045 08/01/45
100% 1,081,758          (81,789)          (162,334)          837,634        144.234% 1,208,157     604,078             (2,175)           (60,190)             541,713             12,458,916        16 2045 02/01/46
100% 1,092,575          (81,789)          (163,958)          846,829        144.234% 1,221,418     610,709             (2,199)           (60,851)             547,659             12,849,383        16.5 2046 08/01/46
100% 1,092,575          (81,789)          (163,958)          846,829        144.234% 1,221,418     610,709             (2,199)           (60,851)             547,659             13,235,983        17 2046 02/01/47
100% 1,103,501          (81,789)          (165,597)          856,115        144.234% 1,234,812     617,406             (2,223)           (61,518)             553,665             13,622,954        17.5 2047 08/01/47
100% 1,103,501          (81,789)          (165,597)          856,115        144.234% 1,234,812     617,406             (2,223)           (61,518)             553,665             14,006,093        18 2047 02/01/48
100% 1,114,536          (81,789)          (167,253)          865,494        144.234% 1,248,340     624,170             (2,247)           (62,192)             559,731             14,389,594        18.5 2048 08/01/48
100% 1,114,536          (81,789)          (167,253)          865,494        144.234% 1,248,340     624,170             (2,247)           (62,192)             559,731             14,769,298        19 2048 02/01/49
100% 1,125,681          (81,789)          (168,926)          874,967        144.234% 1,262,003     631,001             (2,272)           (62,873)             565,857             15,149,358        19.5 2049 08/01/49
100% 1,125,681          (81,789)          (168,926)          874,967        144.234% 1,262,003     631,001             (2,272)           (62,873)             565,857             15,525,654        20 2049 02/01/50
100% 1,136,938          (81,789)          (170,615)          884,534        144.234% 1,275,803     637,901             (2,296)           (63,560)             572,044             15,902,299        20.5 2050 08/01/50
100% 1,136,938          (81,789)          (170,615)          884,534        144.234% 1,275,803     637,901             (2,296)           (63,560)             572,044             16,275,215        21 2050 02/01/51
100% 1,148,308          (81,789)          (172,321)          894,197        144.234% 1,289,740     644,870             (2,322)           (64,255)             578,294             16,648,472        21.5 2051 08/01/51
100% 1,148,308          (81,789)          (172,321)          894,197        144.234% 1,289,740     644,870             (2,322)           (64,255)             578,294             17,018,034        22 2051 02/01/52
100% 1,159,791          (81,789)          (174,045)          903,957        144.234% 1,303,817     651,909             (2,347)           (64,956)             584,606             17,387,930        22.5 2052 08/01/52
100% 1,159,791          (81,789)          (174,045)          903,957        144.234% 1,303,817     651,909             (2,347)           (64,956)             584,606             17,754,164        23 2052 02/01/53
100% 1,171,389          (81,789)          (175,785)          913,815        144.234% 1,318,035     659,018             (2,372)           (65,665)             590,981             18,120,725        23.5 2053 08/01/53
100% 1,171,389          (81,789)          (175,785)          913,815        144.234% 1,318,035     659,018             (2,372)           (65,665)             590,981             18,483,658        24 2053 02/01/54
100% 1,183,102          (81,789)          (177,543)          923,771        144.234% 1,332,395     666,198             (2,398)           (66,380)             597,419             18,846,912        24.5 2054 08/01/54
100% 1,183,102          (81,789)          (177,543)          923,771        144.234% 1,332,395     666,198             (2,398)           (66,380)             597,419             19,206,570        25 2054 02/01/55
100% 1,194,933          (81,789)          (179,318)          933,826        144.234% 1,346,899     673,449             (2,424)           (67,103)             603,923             19,566,543        25.5 2055 08/01/55
100% 1,194,933          (81,789)          (179,318)          933,826        144.234% 1,346,899     673,449             (2,424)           (67,103)             603,923             19,922,951        26 2055 02/01/56

      Total 29,549,551        (106,378)        (2,944,317)         26,498,855        
Present Value From  08/01/2031 Present Value Rate 2.00% 22,216,592        (79,980)          (2,213,661)         19,922,951        
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Appendix C: Findings Including But/For Qualifications 

 
The reasons and facts supporting the findings for the adoption of the Tax 
Increment Financing Plan (TIF Plan) for Fairview / St. Joe's Tax Increment 
Financing District (the “District”), as required pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 
(M.S.), Section 469.175, Subdivision 3 are as follows: 
 
1. Finding that Fairview / St. Joe's Tax Increment Financing District is a 

redevelopment district as defined in M.S., Section 469.174, Subd. 10. 
 
The District consists of one (1) parcel and vacant right-of-way, with plans 
to subdivide the parcel for Fairview Hospital to retain a portion of the site 
to accommodate their existing Wellness Center and needed parking, 
access and loading for the facility (approximately +/- 1.2 acres).  The 
remaining portion of the site will be redeveloped for possible construction 
of up to  170-units of market rate apartment and approximately 100,000 
sq. ft. office/commercial building and rehabilitation or removal of an 
existing parking facility. Parcels consisting of 70% of the area of the 
District are occupied by buildings, streets, utilities, paved or gravel parking 
lots or other similar structures and more than 50% of the buildings in the 
District, not including outbuildings, are structurally substandard to a 
degree requiring substantial renovation or clearance. (See Appendix D of 
the TIF Plan.) 
 

2. Finding that the proposed development, in the opinion of the City Council, 
would not reasonably be expected to occur solely through private 
investment within the reasonably foreseeable future and that the increased 
market value of the site that could reasonably be expected to occur 
without the use of tax increment financing would be less than the increase 
in the market value estimated to result from the proposed development 
after subtracting the present value of the projected tax increments for the 
maximum duration of Fairview / St. Joe's Tax Increment Financing District 
permitted by the TIF Plan. 

 
The proposed development, in the opinion of the City, would not 
reasonably be expected to occur solely through private investment within 
the reasonably foreseeable future: This finding is supported by the fact that 
the redevelopment proposed in the TIF Plan meets the City's objectives for 
redevelopment. Due to the high cost of redevelopment on the parcels 
currently occupied by a substandard building, the challenging location of 
the property, some incompatible land uses at close proximity, and the cost 
of financing the proposed improvements, this project is feasible only 
through assistance, in part, from tax increment financing.  
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The increased market value of the site that could reasonably be expected 
to occur without the use of tax increment financing would be less than the 
increase in market value estimated to result from the proposed 
development after subtracting the present value of the projected tax 
increments for the maximum duration of the District permitted by the TIF 
Plan: This finding is justified on the grounds that the cost of remediation 
and demolition of the existing, site and public improvements add to the 
total redevelopment cost. Historically, these costs in this area have made 
redevelopment infeasible without tax increment assistance. The City 
reasonably determines that no other redevelopment of similar scope is 
anticipated on this site without substantially similar assistance being 
provided to the development.  
 
Therefore, the City concludes as follows: 
 

a. The City's estimate of the amount by which the market value of the 
entire District will increase without the use of tax increment financing 
is $0. 

 
b. If the proposed development occurs, the total increase in market 

value will be $56,956,900. 
  
c. The present value of tax increments from the District for the 

maximum duration of the district permitted by the TIF Plan is 
estimated to be $22,216,592. 

 
d. Even if some development other than the proposed development 

were to occur, the Council finds that no alternative would occur that 
would produce a market value increase greater than $34,740,308 
(the amount in clause b less the amount in clause c) without tax 
increment assistance. 

 
3. Finding that the TIF Plan for the District conforms to the general plan for 

the development or redevelopment of the municipality as a whole. 
 
The City Council reviewed the TIF Plan and found that the TIF Plan 
conforms to the general development plan of the City.  
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4. Finding that the TIF Plan for Fairview / St. Joe's Tax Increment Financing 
District will afford maximum opportunity, consistent with the sound needs 
of the City as a whole, for the development or redevelopment of 
Downtown St. Industrial Development District by private enterprise. 
 
The project to be assisted by the District will result in increased 
employment in the City and the State of Minnesota, the redevelopment of 
a substandard property, increased tax base of the State, availability of safe 
and decent life-cycle housing in the City and add a high-quality 
development to the City. 
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Part 1: Executive Summary 
 
Purpose of the Evaluation 
LHB was hired by the Saint Paul Port Authority to inspect and evaluate the properties within a Tax Increment Financing 
Redevelopment District (“TIF District”) proposed to be established by the Authority.  The proposed TIF District is located at the 
corner of Saint Peter Street and Exchange Street West  (Diagram 1).  The purpose of LHB’s work is to determine whether the 
proposed TIF District meets the statutory requirements for coverage, and whether one building on one parcel, located within 
the proposed TIF District, meets the qualifications required for a Redevelopment District. 

Diagram 1: Proposed TIF District 

 
Scope of Work 
The proposed TIF District consists of one parcel with one building which is a conglomeration of at least five different additions 
built over several decades.  The building was inspected on September 17 and 18, 2025.  To keep the data manageable, 
Building Code and Condition Deficiency reports were organized by each building addition. The reports are in Appendix B. 

A portion of the de Paul Tower (labeled as addition A5 in Diagram 1) is included in this TIF District.  We calculated the 
replacement value of this portion of the building but chose not to inspect the building for code deficiencies as it was not 
necessary to meet the thresholds required for this TIF District.   
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For the purposes of our work, we are defining buildings as those structures inhabited by human beings. These structures 
would typically include water, sewer and electricity. Parking ramps are considered “infrastructure” which are not typically 
considered in TIF analysis because they have very few “building” code requirements and are not intended for continuous 
human occupation. 

Conclusion 
After inspecting and evaluating the properties within the proposed TIF District and applying current statutory criteria for a 
Redevelopment District under Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10, it is our professional opinion that the 
proposed TIF District qualifies as a Redevelopment District because: 

• The proposed TIF District has a coverage calculation of 100 percent which is above the 70 percent requirement. 
• 100 percent of the buildings are structurally substandard, which is above the 50 percent requirement. 
• The substandard buildings are reasonably distributed. 

The remainder of this report describes our process and findings in detail. 

 

Part 2: Minnesota Statute 469.174, Subdivision 10 
Requirements 
 

The properties were inspected in accordance with the following requirements under Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, 
Subdivision 10(c), which states: 

Interior Inspection 
“The municipality may not make such determination [that the building is structurally substandard] without an interior 
inspection of the property...” 

Exterior Inspection and Other Means 
“An interior inspection of the property is not required, if the municipality finds that  

(1) the municipality or authority is unable to gain access to the property after using its best efforts to obtain 
permission from the party that owns or controls the property; and  

(2) the evidence otherwise supports a reasonable conclusion that the building is structurally substandard.” 

Documentation 
“Written documentation of the findings and reasons why an interior inspection was not conducted must be made and 
retained under section 469.175, subdivision 3(1).” 

Qualification Requirements 
Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10 (a) (1) requires three tests for occupied parcels: 

 

 

1. COVERAGE TEST 
a. Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10(a)(1) states: 

 “Parcels consisting of 70 percent of the area of the district are occupied by buildings, streets, utilities, or paved or 
gravel parking lots… 
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b. The coverage required by the parcel to be considered occupied is defined under Minnesota Statutes, Section 
469.174, Subdivision 10(e), which states:  

“For purposes of this subdivision, a parcel is not occupied by buildings, streets, utilities, paved or gravel parking lots, 
or other similar structures unless 15 percent of the area of the parcel contains buildings, streets, utilities, paved or 
gravel parking lots, or other similar structures.” 

2. CONDITION OF BUILDINGS TEST 
a. Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10(a) states: 

“…and more than 50 percent of the buildings, not including outbuildings, are structurally substandard to a degree 
requiring substantial renovation or clearance;” 

b. Structurally substandard is defined under Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10(b), which states: 

“For purposes of this subdivision, ‘structurally substandard’ shall mean containing defects in structural elements or a 
combination of deficiencies in essential utilities and facilities, light and ventilation, fire protection including adequate 
egress, layout and condition of interior partitions, or similar factors, which defects, or deficiencies are of sufficient 
total significance to justify substantial renovation or clearance.” 

i. We do not count energy code deficiencies toward the thresholds required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 
469.174, Subdivision 10(b) defined as “structurally substandard”, due to concerns expressed by the State of 
Minnesota Court of Appeals in the Walser Auto Sales, Inc. vs. City of Richfield case filed November 13, 2001. 
 

c. Buildings are not eligible to be considered structurally substandard unless they meet certain additional criteria, as set 
forth in Subdivision 10(c) which states: 

“A building is not structurally substandard if it follows the building code applicable to new buildings or could be 
modified to satisfy the building code at a cost of less than 15 percent of the cost of constructing a new structure of the 
same square footage and type on the site. The municipality may find that a building is not disqualified as structurally 
substandard under the preceding sentence based on reasonably available evidence, such as the size, type, and age 
of the building, the average cost of plumbing, electrical, or structural repairs, or other similar reliable evidence.” 

“Items of evidence that support such a conclusion [that the building is not disqualified] include recent fire or police 
inspections, on-site property tax appraisals or housing inspections, exterior evidence of deterioration, or other similar 
reliable evidence.” 

i. LHB counts energy code deficiencies toward the 15 percent code threshold required by Minnesota Statutes, 
Section 469.174, Subdivision 10(c)) for the following reasons: 
1) The Minnesota energy code is one of ten building code areas highlighted by the Minnesota Department of 

Labor and Industry website where minimum construction standards are required by law.   
2) Chapter 13 of the 2015 Minnesota Building Code states, “Buildings shall be designed and constructed in 

accordance with the International Energy Conservation Code.” Furthermore, Minnesota Rules, Chapter 
1305.0021 Subpart 9 states, “References to the International Energy Conservation Code in this code mean 
the Minnesota Energy Code…”  

3) Chapter 11 of the 2015 Minnesota Residential Code incorporates Minnesota Rules, Chapters 1322 and 
1323 Minnesota Energy Code.  

4) The Senior Building Code Representative for the Construction Codes and Licensing Division of the 
Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry confirmed that the Minnesota Energy Code is being enforced 
throughout the State of Minnesota. 

5) In a January 2002 report to the Minnesota Legislature, the Management Analysis Division of the Minnesota 
Department of Administration confirmed that the construction cost of new buildings complying with the 
Minnesota Energy Code is higher than buildings built prior to the enactment of the code.   
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6) Proper TIF analysis requires a comparison between the replacement value of a new building built under 
current code standards with the repairs that would be necessary to bring the existing building up to current 
code standards.  For an equal comparison to be made, all applicable code chapters should be applied to 
both scenarios.  Since current construction estimating software automatically applies the construction cost 
of complying with the Minnesota Energy Code, energy code deficiencies should also be identified in the 
existing structures. 

3. DISTRIBUTION OF SUBSTANDARD BUILDINGS 
a. Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10, defines a Redevelopment District and requires one or more of 

the following conditions “reasonably distributed throughout the district.”: 

“(1)  Parcels consisting of 70 percent of the area of the district are occupied by buildings, streets, utilities, paved 
or gravel parking lots, or other similar structures and more than 50 percent of the buildings, not including 
outbuildings, are structurally substandard to a degree requiring substantial renovation or clearance. 

(2) the property consists of vacant, unused, underused, inappropriately used, or infrequently used rail yards, rail 
storage facilities, or excessive or vacated railroad rights-of-way. 

(3) tank facilities, or property whose immediately previous use was for tank facilities…” 

b. Our interpretation of the distribution requirement is that the substandard buildings must be reasonably distributed 
throughout the district as compared to the location of all buildings in the district.  For example, if all the buildings in a 
district are located on one half of the area of the district, with the other half occupied by parking lots (meeting the 
required 70 percent coverage for the district), we would evaluate the distribution of the substandard buildings 
compared with only the half of the district where the buildings are located.  If all the buildings in a district are located 
evenly throughout the entire area of the district, the substandard buildings must be reasonably distributed throughout 
the entire area of the district.  We believe this is consistent with the opinion expressed by the State of Minnesota 
Court of Appeals in the Walser Auto Sales, Inc. vs. City of Richfield case filed November 13, 2001. 

 

Part 3: Procedures Followed 
 

LHB inspected one building with multiple additions on September 17 and 18, 2025.   

 

Part 4: Findings 
 

1. Coverage Test 
a. The total square foot area of the parcels in the proposed TIF District were obtained from City records, GIS mapping 

and site verification. 
b. The total square foot area of buildings and site improvements on the parcels in the proposed TIF District was 

obtained from City records, GIS mapping and site verification. 
c. The percentage of coverage for each parcel in the proposed TIF District was computed to determine if the 15 percent 

minimum requirement was met.  The total square footage of parcels meeting the 15 percent requirement was divided 
into the total square footage of the entire district to determine if the 70 percent requirement was met.  
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FINDING 
The proposed TIF District met the coverage test under Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10(e), 
which resulted in parcels consisting of 100 percent of the area of the proposed TIF District being occupied by 
buildings, streets, utilities, paved or gravel parking lots, or other similar structures (Diagram 2). This exceeds the 70 
percent area coverage requirement for the proposed TIF District under Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, 
Subdivision (a) (1). 

 

 

 

Diagram 2 – Coverage Diagram 

Shaded area depicts a parcel more than 15 percent occupied by buildings, streets, utilities, 
paved or gravel parking lots or other similar structures 
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2. Condition of Building Test 
 
a. BUILDING INSPECTION 

i. The first step in the evaluation process is the building inspection.  After an initial walk-thru, the inspector makes a 
judgment whether a building “appears” to have enough defects or deficiencies of sufficient total significance to 
justify substantial renovation or clearance.  If it does, the inspector documents with notes and photographs code 
and non-code deficiencies in the building. 
 

b. REPLACEMENT COST 
i. The second step in evaluating a building to determine if it is substandard to a degree requiring substantial 

renovation or clearance is to determine its replacement cost.  This is the cost of constructing a new structure of 
the same square footage and type on site.  Replacement costs were researched using R.S. Means Cost Works 
square foot models for 2025. 

ii. The replacement cost was calculated by first establishing building use (office, retail, residential, etc.), building 
construction type (wood, concrete, masonry, etc.), and building size to obtain the appropriate median 
replacement cost, which factors in the costs of construction in Saint Paul, Minnesota.  

iii. Replacement cost includes labor, materials, and the contractor’s overhead and profit.  Replacement costs do not 
include architectural fees, legal fees or other “soft” costs not directly related to construction activities.  
Replacement cost for each building is tabulated in Appendix A. 
 

c. CODE DEFICIENCIES 
i. The next step in evaluating a building is to determine what code deficiencies exist with respect to such building.  

Code deficiencies are those conditions for a building which are not in compliance with current building codes 
applicable to new buildings in the State of Minnesota. 

ii. Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10(c), specifically provides that a building cannot be 
considered structurally substandard if its code deficiencies are not at least 15 percent of the replacement cost of 
the building.  As a result, it was necessary to determine the extent of code deficiencies for each building in the 
proposed TIF District. 

iii. The evaluation was made by reviewing all available information with respect to such buildings contained in City 
Building Inspection records and making interior and exterior inspections of the buildings.  LHB utilizes the current 
Minnesota State Building Code as the official code for our evaluations.  The Minnesota State Building Code is a 
series of provisional codes written specifically for Minnesota requirements, including the adoption of several 
international codes, and amendments to the adopted international codes.     

iv. After identifying the code deficiencies in each building, we used R.S. Means Cost Works 2025; Unit and 
Assembly Costs to determine the cost of correcting the identified deficiencies.  We were then able to compare 
the correction costs with the replacement cost of each building to determine if the costs for correcting code 
deficiencies meet the required 15 percent threshold. 

FINDING  
One out of one buildings (100 percent) in the proposed TIF District contained code deficiencies exceeding the 15 
percent threshold required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10(c).  Building Code, Condition 
Deficiency and Context Analysis reports for the building(s) in the proposed TIF District can be found in Appendix B of 
this report. 

d. SYSTEM CONDITION DEFICIENCIES 
i. If a building meets the minimum code deficiency threshold under Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, 

Subdivision 10(c), then for such building to be “structurally substandard” under Minnesota Statutes, Section 
469.174, Subdivision 10(b), the building’s defects, or deficiencies should be of sufficient total significance to 
justify “substantial renovation or clearance.”  Based on this definition, LHB re-evaluated each of the buildings 
that met the code deficiency threshold under Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10(c), to 
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determine if the total deficiencies warranted “substantial renovation or clearance” based on the criteria we 
outlined above.    

ii. System condition deficiencies are a measurement of defects or substantial deterioration in site elements, 
structure, exterior envelope, mechanical and electrical components, fire protection and emergency systems, 
interior partitions, ceilings, floors, and doors. 

iii. The evaluation of system condition deficiencies was made by reviewing all available information contained in 
City records and making interior and exterior inspections of the buildings.  LHB only identified system condition 
deficiencies that were visible upon our inspection of the building or contained in City records.  We did not 
consider the amount of “service life” used up for a particular component unless it was an obvious part of that 
component’s deficiencies. 

iv. After identifying the system condition deficiencies in each building, we used our professional judgment to 
determine if the list of defects or deficiencies is of sufficient total significance to justify “substantial renovation or 
clearance.” 

FINDING 
In our professional opinion, one out of one buildings (100 percent) in the proposed TIF District are structurally 
substandard to a degree requiring substantial renovation or clearance, because of defects in structural elements or a 
combination of deficiencies in essential utilities and facilities, light and ventilation, fire protection including adequate 
egress, layout and condition of interior partitions, or similar factors which defects or deficiencies are of sufficient total 
significance to justify substantial renovation or clearance.  This exceeds the 50 percent requirement of Subdivision 
10a(1). 

3. Distribution of Substandard Structures 
Much of this report has focused on the condition of individual buildings as they relate to requirements identified by 
Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subdivision 10.  It is also important to look at the distribution of substandard 
buildings throughout the geographic area of the proposed TIF District (Diagram 3). 

FINDING 
The parcels with substandard buildings are reasonably distributed compared to all parcels that contain buildings. 

Diagram 3 – Substandard Buildings 

Shaded yellow area depicts parcels with buildings. 
Shaded orange area depicts substandard buildings. 
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Part 5: Team Credentials 
 
Michael A. Fischer, AIA, LEED AP - Project Principal/TIF Analyst 
Michael is a Principal and Vice President at LHB, with over 39-years of experience serving as a Project Principal, Project 
Manager, Project Designer and Project Architect on planning, urban design, educational, commercial, and governmental 
projects, he has become an expert on Tax Increment Finance District (TIF) analysis assisting over 130 cities with strategic 
planning for TIF Districts.  

Michael completed a two-year Bush Fellowship, studying at MIT and Harvard in 1999, earning master’s degrees in City 
Planning and Real Estate Development from MIT.  He has served on more than 50 committees, boards, and community task 
forces, including a term as a City Council President, Chair of a Metropolitan Planning Organization, and Chair of the Edina 
Planning Commission.  Most recently, he served as a member of the Edina city council and Secretary of the Edina HRA.  
Michael has also managed and designed several award-winning architectural projects and was one of four architects in the 
Country to receive the AIA Young Architects Citation in 1997. 

 
Phil Fisher – Inspector 
For 35 years, Phil Fisher worked in the field of Building Operations in Minnesota including White Bear Lake Area Schools.  At 
the University of Minnesota, he earned his Bachelor of Science in Industrial Technology.  He is a Certified Playground Safety 
Inspector, Certified Plant Engineer, and is trained in Minnesota Enterprise Real Properties (MERP) Facility Condition 
Assessment (FCA).  His FCA training was recently applied to the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources Facilities 
Condition Assessment project involving over 2,000 buildings.   
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APPENDIX B Building Code, Condition Deficiency and Context Analysis Report 
APPENDIX C  Building Replacement Cost Report 
  Code Deficiency Cost Report 
  Photographs
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Property Condition Assessment Summary Sheet 
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Property Condition Assessment Summary Sheet Saint Paul, Minnesota

TIF 
Map No. PID # Property Address/  Building 

Addition
Improved or 

Vacant
Survey Method 

Used
Site Area

(S.F.)

Coverage Area of 
Improvements

(S.F.)

Coverage Percent of 
Improvements

Coverage
Quantity

(S.F.)

No. of 
Buildings

Building
Replacement

Cost

15% of           
Replacement 

Cost

Building Code 
Deficiencies

No. of Buildings 
Exceeding 15% 

Criteria

No. of buildings 
determined 

substandard

A 062822210053 45 10th Street West Improved Interior/Exterior 241,758 225,000 93% 241,758 1 $178,043,133 $26,706,470 $36,830,471 1 1

A1 Emergency Department $5,206,908 $428,126

A2 Carondelet II $12,076,513 $3,580,530

A3 Carondelet I $45,429,431 $10,911,050

A4 JGM $83,592,144 $21,910,765

A5 de Paul Tower (partial) $31,738,137 *1

TOTALS   241,758 241,758 1 1 1

100.0%
 100.0%

M:\25Proj\250574\300 Design\Reports\One Building Version\Final Report\[250574  St Joe's Hospital Redevelopment TIF Summary Spreadsheet.xlsx]Property Info 100.0%

Total Coverage Percent:
Percent of buildings exceeding 15 percent code deficiency threshold: 

Percent of buildings determined substandard: 
*1: The de Paul Tower portion of the building was not inspected for code deficiencies

*NOTE: The 9th Street parking structure is considered "infrastructure" for purposes of this TIF District
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